- Experience adjustments 9 (3,363) 207 (2,755)

Benefits paid during the year (399) (349) (161) -

Provision for long-term employee benefits at end of year 26,919 22,968 23,489 20,632

The Group has no expects to pay of long-term employee benefits during the next year.

As at 31 December 2023, the weighted average duration of the liabilities for long-term

employee benefit is 18 years (2022: 18 years) (the Company only: 18 years, 2022: 18 years).

Significant actuarial assumptions are summarised below:

  (Unit: percent per annum)

 Consolidated financial statements Separate financial statements

 2023 2022 2023 2022

Discount rate 3.22 3.53 3.22 3.53

Salary increase rate 4.00 - 6.30 4.00 - 6.50 6.30 6.50

Turnover rate

(depending on age) 0.00 - 34.00 0.00 - 35.00 0.00 - 34.00 0.00 - 35.00

67

The result of sensitivity analysis for significant assumptions that affect the present value of

the long-term employee benefit obligation as at 31 December 2023 and 2022 are summarised

below:

  (Unit: Million Baht)

 As at 31 December 2023

 Consolidated financial statements Separate financial statements

 Increase 1% Decrease 1% Increase 1% Decrease 1%

Discount rate (4.4) 5.2 (3.7) 4.4

Salary increase rate 5.1 (4.7) 4.5 (3.8)

 Increase 10% Decrease 10% Increase 10% Decrease 10%

Turnover rate (1.5) 1.6 (1.2) 1.3

  (Unit: Million Baht)

 As at 31 December 2022

 Consolidated financial statements Separate financial statements

 Increase 1% Decrease 1% Increase 1% Decrease 1%

Discount rate (3.9) 4.7 (3.4) 4.1

Salary increase rate 4.5 (4.3) 4.2 (3.5)

 Increase 10% Decrease 10% Increase 10% Decrease 10%

Turnover rate (1.4) 1.5 (1.2) 1.3

68

24. Share capital

 Consolidated and Separate financial statements

Par value

per share

Number of shares Share capital

Registered

Issued and

paid-up   Registered

Issued and

paid-up

 (Baht) (Thousand shares) (Thousand baht)

Share capital as at 1 January 2022  774,100 507,000 774,100 507,000

Decrease in share capital 1 (91,971) - (91,971) -

Increase in share capital  1 175,051 - 175,051 -

Increase in paid-up capital 1 - 58,729 - 58,729

Exercised of warrant (ESOP-W1) 1 - 2,660 - 2,660

Exercised of option (BC-ESOP 2022) 1 - 734 - 734

Share capital as at 31 December 2022  857,180 569,123 857,180 569,123

Decrease in share capital 1 (178,875) - (178,875) -

Increase in share capital  1 190,784 - 190,784 -

Exercised of warrant (ESOP-W1) 1 - 1 - 1

Exercised of option (BC-ESOP 2022) 1 - 155 - 155

Exercised of option (BC-ESOP 2023) 1 - 1,033 - 1,033

Share capital as at 31 December 2023  869,089 570,312 869,089 570,312

On 26 April 2023, the Company’s Annual General Meeting of Shareholders approved the
following resolutions:

a) Approved to issue and offer not exceeding 20 million new ordinary shares, at the par
value of Baht 1 per share, of the Company to the directors, executives and employees of
the Company and/or the subsidiaries under BC-ESOP 2023 program. The offering price
to be based on market price in accordance with the Notification of the Office of the
Securities and Exchange Commission Re: Calculation of Offer Price of Securities and
Determination of Market Price for Consideration of Offer for Sale of Newly Issued Share